March 26, 2007
Ordinance Book 54, Page 821

ORDINANCE NO. 3544
ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE

Chapter 11 of the Charlotte City Code is amended by rewriting subsectlon (D) of Sec. 11-77 to read as
follows:

“(f) There shall be at least 150 square fect of floor space in habitable rooms for the first occupant in
cach dwelling unit; at least 100 square feet for each additional occupant (Children one year of age and
under shall not be counted).” '

Chapter 11 of the Chatlotte City Code is amended by rewriting subsection (g) of Sec. 11-77 to read as
follows:

“(g) There shall be at least 70 square feet of bedroom floor space for the first occupant; at least 50
square feet for each additional occupant (Children one year of age and under shall not be counted).”

Approved as o Form ”

C1ty Attorney

CERTHIFICATION

1, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing isa
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26" day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in
" full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 821.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28t day of March, 2007.

/ﬁg@,

Brenda R reeZe CMC, Cit§ Clerk




March 26, 2007
Ordinance Book 54, Page 822

ORDINANCE NO. 3545-X 0-71

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007
BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDING FROM THE FOUNDATION

. FOR THE CAROLINAS TO REIMBURSE NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FOR THE
HOUSING CHARLOTTE 2007 FORUM. - '

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $100,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the
Foundation for the Carolinas.

Section 2. That the sum of $100,000 is hereby appropriated to Neighborhood
Development Neighborhood Services (General Fund 0101) for the
Housing Charlotte 2007 Forum.

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal
year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the

. program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years
** until all funds are expended.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

M%M//Q

/{} 5,-,0{‘, Cit)} Atto

CERTIFICATEION
L Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a

true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26™ day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in

full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 822.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28" day of March, 2007.

a R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk




March 26, 2007
Ordinance Book 54, Page 823

ORDINANCE NO. 3546-X 0-72

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007
BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM WATER
AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY
SEWER ON VERHOEFF DRIVE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. Theit the sum of $120,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the
Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $120,000 is hereby appropriated to Projects Fund 2071 —

Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Funds; 63160 — Sewer to serve
Verhoeff Drive in Huntersville; 35270 -- Sewer Mains - Construction.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

'~ Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.
Y

Approved as to form:

e

Al City Atto

CERTIFICATION

L, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing isa
true and exact copy of an Ordmance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26 day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recordedin

full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 823,

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28" day of March, 2007.

/ 9745%?

Bronda R, Frecse, CMC, City Clork




March 26, 2007
Ordinance Book 54, Page 824

ORDINANCE NO. 3547-X O-73

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007
BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM WATER
AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS FOR WATER AND SEWER MAIN
CONSTRUCTION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $1,600,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the
Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $1,600,000 is hereby appropriated to:
Fund Center Project Title Amount
2071 63379 Street Main Extension Program — Sewer $ 925,000
2071 63579 Street Main Extension Program — Water 625,000
Total ' ' . $1,600,000

Section 3. 4, All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

AL

55 - City Attom

CERTIFICATION

i, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoingisa
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26™ day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in

full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 824.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28™ day of March, 2007,

BrendaR Freeze CMC City ¢lerk




March 26, 2007

Ordinance Book 54, Page 825

ORDINANCE NO. 3548-X 074

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AND IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Councit of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 5.

Section 6.

That the sum of $595,472 is hereby estimated to be available from the foliowing private
development sources:

Lat Purser & Associates, Inc. $ 3,000
Sunset Southstar, LLC $ 16,500
Childress Klein Properties $ 40,250
Lowe's $ 162,934
Colonial Properties Services, Inc, $ 154,023
Universify of North Carolina at Charlotte $ 218,765

That the sum of $595,472 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital
Investment Fund (2010) to the Developer Contributions Project (281.52).

That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the
project is officially closed.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

iRy

;4 5,,[ City Atto'rﬁ

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26 day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 825.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28" day of March, 2007,

Bired £ Sy

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City‘blerk




‘March 26, 2007 -
Ordinance Book 54, Page 826

0-75

ORDINANCE NO. 3549-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE
PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS CHARLOTTE AREA TRANSIT SYSTEM CAPITAL AND
GRANT PROJECTS AND FUNDING SOURCE ADJUSTMENTS ON PRIOR ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $850,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources
in association with the FY2007 NCDOT Advanced Technology Grant:

Source Amount

State NCDOT Grant $765,000
CATS Operating Fund (7801) Fund Balance 85,000
Total $850,000

Section2.  That the sum of $850,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Transportatidn Capital
fmprovement Fund (2078) in the project for FY07 Advanced Technology Grant (84291).

Section 3. Thal the sum of $2,595,542 is hereby 'estimatéd to be available from the following
sources in association with the FY20068 CMAQ (Congestion Mitigation Air Quality} Grant:

Source Amount
Federal CMAQ Grant $2,147 545
State Grant 210,556
CATS Operating Fund (7801) Fund Balance 237,441
Total . $2,595,542

Section4.  That the sum of $2,595,542 is hereby appropriated to the Public Transportation Capital
- Improvement Fund (2078) in the project for FY06 CMAQ Control (87370).

Section 5.  That the sum of $22,299 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources
in association with the FY2005 5309 Multimodal Station Grant

Source Amount
Federal 5309 Multimodal Station Grant $17,839
State Grant 2,230
CATS Operating Fund (7801) Fund Balance 2,230
Total - $22,299

Section 6.  That the sum of $22,289 is hereby appropriated to the North Corridor/CMMS Fund (2097)
in the project for Charlotte Multimodal Center Station (88320).

Section 7.  That applicable ordinances associated with appropriations to the following funds and cost
centers are amended to increase State Grant appropriations by $4,664,655 and reduce
Public Transportation Fund (7801) appropriations by $4,664,655, The Public Transportation
Fund appropriations are returned to fund balance.

Fund Center and Title
2094 89795 -~ Preliminary Engineering
2095 89795 - Preliminary Engineering

2096 89797 - Preliminary Engineering




March 26, 2007
Ordinance Book 54, Page 827

Section 8.  That the sum of $1,940,000 is hereby estimated to be available in CATS Operating Fund
(7801) Fund Balance and is hereby appropriated for transfer to the Public Transportation
Capital Improvement Fund (2078) and the Rapid Transit Capital Fund (2098).

Section 9.  That the sum of $1,940,000 is hereby appropriated to funds and projects as follows:

Fund Center and Title Amount
2078 53750 - FY07 Bus and Bus Amenities $1,185,000
2098 53680 - South Corridor 755,000
Total $1,940,000

Section 10. Sections of this ordinance estimates federal and state grant participation. Upon receipt
of the grant assistance, the sources and levels of funding for the project specified may
be adjusted to reflect permanent financing. Until permanent financing is realized, the
Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance funding from Fund 7801 fund balance
to cover the estimated grant revenues specified above. Upon receipt of grant revenues,
funds advanced to the project shall revert back to the Fund 7801 fund balance. If grant
funding is not realized, the advance may be designated as the permanent source of
funding. The total project appropriation level will not exceed the amounts specified,
unless amended by a subsequent ordinance(s).

Section 11. Al ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
Section 12. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to Form:

M/MMW

.-/4 8¢ aK\ City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

[, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of'the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular
session convened on the 26" day of March, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in

full in Ordinance Book 54, Pages (826-827).

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 28® day of March, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City“Clerk






